FORM PTO-1618A
Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027(7) PDD 8 2220
TWARON

TWARON
IONOTHANE

10-17-2000



101489053

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	EXADEMARKS ONLY  emarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Transfer Land Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date  Month Day Year  12 21 1999
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	
	Other Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name Akzo Nobel Fibers BV	12 21 19
Formerly	
Individual General Partnersh	ip Limited Partnership _X Corporation Associatio
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/O	rganization Netherlands
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Mariana Danadurata DV	mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Iwaron Products by	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) Westervoortsedijk 73	_
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Arnhem	Netherlands 6827 AV
Individual General Partners	State/Country Zip Code
	assignment and the receiving party is
	not domiciled in the United States, an
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic
	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
X Corporation Association  Other	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/On	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Or	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  rganization Netherlands

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0322

FORM Expires 06/3 OMB 0651-	30/99	0-161	8B
omes		Rer	re

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name David H. Vickrey				
Address (line 1) Akzo Nobel Inc.				
Address (line 2) Intellectual Property Department				
Address (line 3) 7 Livingstone Avenue				
Address (line 4) Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 914-674-5466				
Name Lainie E. Parker				
Address (line 1) Akzo Nobel Inc.				
Address (line 2) Intellectual Property Department				
(line 3) 7 Livingstone Avenue				
Address (line 4) Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
74/641,208 [1,314,692] [1,500,515]				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 90.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 01-1350				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes XX No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
David H. Vickrey / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /				
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed				

TRADEMARK REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0323

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Between,

Akzo Nobel Fibers BV Velperweg 76 6824 BM Arnhem Nederland

and

Twaron Products BV Westervoortsedijk 73 6827 AV Arnhem Nederland

#### Taking into consideration:

that Akzo Nobel Fibers BV is the owner of the trade marks IONOTHANE application No. 74/641208 and TWARON registration No. 1.314.692 and TWARON registration No. 1.500.515 in the United States.

### It is agreed as follows:

Akzo Nobel Fibers BV, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to it paid Twaron Products BV, assigns to Twaron Products BV all right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned trade marks registered or applied for in the United States as stated above, for good and valuable consideration.

Twaron Products BV herewith accepts this assignment.

The subject transfer is inclusive of the goodwill of the above mentioned trade marks as well as of the business concerned. The two parties of this agreement are non related ones.

And it is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction, or of a series of transactions.

Arnhem, 21 december 1999 Arnhem,

Akzo Nobel Fibers BV

**Twaron Products BV** 

Arnhem,

Twaron Products BV

**Ĕ**. Molenaar

Position:

Alb<del>erda van E</del>kenstein

Name J. Föllings Position:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0324

RECORDED: 08/22/2000